Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change Law Section-2 www.moef.gov.bd

No.22.00.0000.070.03.004.2015-107

Date: 07-05-2024

To: Divisional Controller of Accounts Office of the Divisional Controller of Accounts Chattogram Division, Chattogram.

Subject : Government Order (G.O) for Deputation.

The undersigned is directed to convey the Government's sanction of deputation to Mr. Md. Najmus Sayadat Pitol, Research Officer, Bangladesh Forest Research Institute (BFRI), Chattogram, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh to attend the Postgraduate Program in Tropical Marine Sciences (PPGCMT) at Federal University of Ceare (UFC), Fortaleza, Brazil for 04 (Four) years during March 2024 to February 2028 or from the date of commencement of leave under the following terms and conditions:

- (i) The entire period of the programme and the time spent for travel and transit will be treated as on duty;
- (ii) He will draw his pay and allowances in local currency during the aforesaid period;
- (iii) The relevant expenses in connections with this study will be borne by Federal University of Ceare (UFC), Fortaleza, Brazil;
- (iv) The provision of Appendix V and Rule 194 of BSR (Part-1) is applicable for this approval;
- (v) He will not be allowed to stay abroad more than the approved period (excluding travel time);
- (vi) He will have to submit a report on the acquired experiences to this Ministry within 07 days after his return;
- (vii) He is requested to sign a bond in prescribed form before his departure;
- (viii) He is ineligible to apply for permanent residency and citizenship while studying abroad;
- (ix) All terms and conditions of Public Administration Training and Higher Education Policy, 2023 and other related Rules and Regulations for training/studying abroad will be applicable.

02. This order is issued with the approval of the competent authority.

5, CH. 24

Copy for kind information and necessary action (not according to seniority):

- 1. Foreign Secretary (Senior Secretary), Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Segunbagicha, Dhaka (with a request to issue a note verbale)
- 2. H.E. Ambassador of the People's Republic of Bangladesh, Embassy of the Federative Republic of Brazil.
- 3. H.E. Ambassador of the Federative Republic of Brazil, Embassy of the Federative Republic of Brazil in Dhaka, Bangladesh.
- 4. Additional Secretary (All), Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Dhaka.
- 5. Director General, Department of Immigration and Passport, Dhaka.
- 6. Director, Hazrat Shahjalal (Rah.) International Airport, Dhaka.
- 7. Director, Bangladesh Forest Research Institute, Chattogram.
- 8. Private Secretary to Honorable Minister, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Dhaka.
- 9. Chief Accounts and Finance Officer, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Dhaka.
- 10. Private Secretary to the Secretary, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Dhaka.
- 11. Controller of Foreign Exchange, Bangladesh Bank, Dhaka.
- 12. Mr. Md. Najmus Sayadat Pitol, Research Officer, Bangladesh Forest Research Institute, Chattogram.
- 13. System Analyst, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka (With request to display in ministry's website).
- 14. Account Officer, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.